

Mini Anne Plus

Important Product Information



Laerdal
helping save lives



English

Mini Anne Plus

Care, Maintenance, and Cleaning

Keep the manikin clean and in a hygienic condition.

- Replace the airway assembly after every class, especially if mouth to mouth ventilation is practiced.
- Before you use the Mini Anne, clean the face and the mouth cavity using a Manikin Wipe. You can also use Manikin Face Shields as a clean barrier between your lips and the manikin face.
- We recommend that you use a separate Laerdal Manikin Face for every student. If several students use one face, sanitize the face after every use. For information on cleaning Mini Anne faces, refer to the instructions on the paper bag containing the faces.
- Clean all skins regularly using warm soapy water or Laerdal manikin wipes.

These can discolor the manikin:

- Pigments from lipstick and pens
- Latex gloves

Specifications Mini Anne Plus

Dimensions

Manikin in bag:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm (13" x 16" x 2")

10 manikin kit with accessories in bag:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm (32" x 16" x 12")

Weight

Manikin in bag:

0.75 Kg 1.7 Lbs

10 manikin kit with accessories in bag:

13.5 Kg 28.7 Lbs

Operation temperature

+5°C to +35°C (41°F to 95°F)

Humidity

< 95% relative humidity

Storage temperature

-10°C to +50°C (14°F to +122°F)

Warranty

The Mini Anne Plus has a one-year limited Warranty. Refer to the Laerdal Global Warranty for terms and conditions.

Français

Mini Anne Plus

Entretien, maintenance et nettoyage

Maintenez le mannequin propre et dans des conditions d'hygiène irréprochables.

- Remplacez les voies aériennes après chaque cours, notamment si une ventilation par bouche-à-bouche a été pratiquée.
- Avant toute utilisation de Mini Anne, nettoyez le visage et la cavité buccale à l'aide d'une pochette désinfectante « Manikin Wipe ». Vous pouvez également vous servir de feuilles de protection faciale pour mannequin afin d'appliquer une barrière propre entre vos lèvres et le visage du mannequin.
- Nous recommandons l'utilisation d'un visage Laerdal distinct pour chaque étudiant. Si plusieurs étudiants utilisent un même visage, désinfectez bien le visage après chaque utilisation. Pour plus d'informations sur le nettoyage des visages Mini Anne, reportez-vous aux instructions figurant sur l'emballage papier des visages.
- Nettoyez régulièrement toutes les peaux à l'eau chaude savonneuse ou à l'aide des pochettes désinfectantes « Manikin Wipe » de Laerdal.

Les éléments suivants peuvent décolorer le mannequin :

- Pigments de rouge à lèvres et stylos
- Gants en latex

Caractéristiques de Mini Anne Plus

Dimensions

Emballage d'un mannequin individuel :

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

Emballage d'un kit de 10 mannequins avec accessoires :

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

Poids

Emballage d'un mannequin individuel :

0,75 kg

Emballage d'un kit de 10 mannequins avec accessoires :

13,5 kg

Température de fonctionnement

+5 °C à +35 °C

Humidité

< 95 % d'humidité relative

Température d'entreposage

-10 °C à +50 °C

Garantie

Mini Anne Plus bénéficie d'une garantie limitée d'un an. Reportez-vous à la garantie mondiale de Laerdal Global pour en connaître les clauses.





Deutsch

Mini Anne Plus

Pflege, Instandhaltung und Reinigung

Das Trainingsmodell sauber und in hygienischem Zustand halten.

- Die Intubationseinheit nach jedem Seminar auswechseln, vor allem dann, wenn Mund-zu-Mund-Beatmung durchgeführt wurde.
- Vor der Verwendung von Mini Anne das Gesicht und den Mundbereich mit einem Manikin Wipe reinigen. Als hygienische Barriere zwischen den eigenen Lippen und dem Gesicht des Trainingsmodells kann zudem ein Beatmungstuch für Trainingsmodelle verwendet werden.
- Wir empfehlen, für jeden Übungsteilnehmer ein separates Gesichtsteil für das Laerdal-Trainingsmodell zu verwenden. Wenn mehrere Übungsteilnehmer ein und dasselbe Gesichtsteil verwenden, muss dieses nach jedem Gebrauch desinfiziert werden. Informationen zur Reinigung der Mini Anne-Gesichtsteile sind der Anleitung auf dem Papierbeutel zu entnehmen, in dem die Gesichtsteile verpackt sind.
- Alle Oberflächen sind regelmäßig mit warmem Seifenwasser oder mit Laerdal Manikin Wipes zu reinigen.

Folgende Materialien können zu Verfärbungen des Trainingsmodells führen:

- Farbstoffe von Stiften und Lippenstiften,
- Latexhandschuhe,

Technische Daten für Mini Anne Plus

Größe

Trainingsmodell im Beutel:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

10 Trainingsmodellsets mit Zubehör im Beutel:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

Gewicht

Trainingsmodell im Beutel:

0,75 kg

10 Trainingsmodellsets mit Zubehör im Beutel:

13,5 kg

Betriebstemperatur

+5 °C bis +35 °C

Luftfeuchtigkeit

< 95 % relative Luftfeuchtigkeit

Lagertemperatur

-10 °C bis +50 °C

Garantie

Für das Modell Mini Anne Plus gilt eine eingeschränkte Gewährleistung von einem Jahr. Informationen zu den Gewährleistungsbedingungen finden Sie in der Laerdal Global Warranty.

Español

Mini Anne Plus

Cuidado, mantenimiento y limpieza

Mantenga el maniquí limpio y en buenas condiciones de higiene.

- Sustituya el conjunto de las vías aéreas después de cada clase, especialmente si se practica la respiración boca a boca.
- Antes de utilizar Mini Anne, limpie la cara y la cavidad de la boca con una toallita desinfectante para maniqués. También puede utilizar los protectores faciales para el maniquí como barrera limpia entre sus labios y la cara del maniquí.
- Recomendamos utilizar una cara de maniquí de Laerdal diferente para cada estudiante. Si varios estudiantes utilizan la misma cara, desinféctela después de cada uso. Para obtener información sobre la limpieza de las caras de Mini Anne, consulte las instrucciones de la bolsa de papel que contiene las caras.
- Limpie todas las pieles con regularidad con agua jabonosa tibia o toallitas desinfectantes para maniqués de Laerdal.

Lo siguiente puede decolorar el maniquí:

- Pigmentos de barras de labios y bolígrafos
- Guantes de látex

Especificaciones de Mini Anne Plus

Dimensiones

Maniquí en la bolsa:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

Kit de 10 maniqués con accesorios en la bolsa:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

Peso

Maniquí en la bolsa:

0,75 kg

Kit de 10 maniqués con accesorios en la bolsa:

13,5 kg

Temperatura de funcionamiento

+5 °C a +35 °C

Humedad

< 95% de humedad relativa

Temperatura de almacenamiento

-10 °C a +50 °C

Garantía

El maniquí Mini Anne Plus tiene una garantía limitada de un año. Consulte la garantía global de Laerdal para ver los términos y las condiciones.





Italiano

Mini Anne Plus

Cura, manutenzione e pulizia

Mantenere il manichino pulito e rispettare le norme igieniche.

- Sostituire il gruppo delle vie aeree dopo ogni corso, soprattutto se è stata praticata la ventilazione bocca a bocca.
- Prima di usare il manichino Mini Anne, pulire il viso e la cavità orale con una salvietta per manichino. È possibile usare anche fogli protettivi come barriera pulita tra le labbra dello studente e la faccia del manichino.
- Si consiglia di usare una faccia del manichino diverso per ogni studente. Se più studenti usano la stessa faccia, sterilizzarla dopo ogni uso. Per informazioni sulla pulizia delle facce di Mini Anne, fare riferimento alle istruzioni sulla confezione della faccia.
- Pulire periodicamente tutte le aree della pelle usando acqua calda e sapone o le salviette per manichino di Laerdal.

I seguenti oggetti potrebbero macchiare il manichino:

- Rossetto e penne
- Guanti in lattice

Specifiche di Mini Anne Plus

Dimensioni

Manichino nella sacca:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

Kit di 10 manichini con accessori nella sacca:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

Peso

Manichino nella sacca:

0,75 Kg

Kit di 10 manichini con accessori nella sacca:

13,5 Kg

Temperatura di esercizio

Da +5 °C a +35 °C

Umidità

< 95% di umidità relativa

Temperatura di conservazione

Da -10 °C a +50 °C

Garanzia

Mini Anne Plus è coperto da una garanzia limitata di un anno. Fare riferimento alla garanzia globale di Laerdal per i termini e le condizioni.

Português

Mini Anne Plus

Cuidado, manutenção e limpeza

Mantenha o manequim limpo e em condições higiênicas.

- Substitua o conjunto de vias aéreas após cada aula, especialmente se for praticada respiração boca a boca.
- Antes de utilizar a Mini Anne, limpe a face e a cavidade bucal usando um lenço para manequim. Você também pode usar proteções para a face do manequim (Face Shields) como uma barreira limpa entre os seus lábios e a face do manequim.
- Recomendamos o uso de uma face de manequim da Laerdal para cada estudante. Se vários estudantes usarem a mesa face, higienize-a após cada uso. Para obter informações sobre a limpeza de faces da Mini Anne, consulte as instruções na embalagem de papel que contém as faces.
- Limpe toda a pele regularmente usando água morna com sabão ou os lenços para manequim da Laerdal.

Os itens a seguir podem descolorir o manequim:

- Pigmentos de batom e caneta
- Luvas de látex

Especificações da Mini Anne Plus

Dimensões:

Manequim na bolsa:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

Kit de 10 manequims com acessórios na bolsa:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

Peso:

Manequim na bolsa:

0,75 kg

Kit de 10 manequims com acessórios na bolsa:

13,5 kg

Temperatura de operação:

+5°C a +35°C

Umidade:

< 95% de umidade relativa

Temperatura de armazenamento:

-10°C a +50°C

Garantia

A Mini Anne Plus tem garantia limitada de um ano. Consulte a Garantia Global da Laerdal para conhecer os termos e condições.





Nederlands Mini Anne Plus

Zorg, onderhoud en reiniging

Houd de oefenpop schoon en in hygiënisch goede staat.

- Vervang de luchtwegen na elke les, vooral indien er geoefend is met mond-op-mondbeademing.
- Maak voordat u de Mini Anne gebruikt het gezicht en de mondholte schoon met een speciaal voor de oefenpop bestemd desinfectiedoekje. U kunt ook gebruik maken van Manikin Face Shields om contact tussen uw lippen en het gezicht van de oefenpop te vermijden.
- Wij adviseren u om voor iedere leerling een aparte gezichtshuid te gebruiken. Indien meerdere leerlingen gebruik maken van dezelfde gezichtshuid, reinig deze dan na ieder gebruik. Bekijk voor informatie over het reinigen van de Mini Anne-gezichtshuid de instructies op de papieren zak met gezichtshuiden.
- Was alle delen van de huid regelmatig met warm water en zeep of met een desinfectiedoekje.

De volgende voorwerpen kunnen zorgen voor verkleuring van de oefenpop:

- Kleurstoffen van lippenstift en pennen
- Latex handschoenen

Specificaties van de Mini Anne Plus

Afmetingen

Oefenpop in tas:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

10 oefenpoppen met accessoires in tas:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

Gewicht

Oefenpop in tas:

0,75 kg

10 oefenpoppen met accessoires in tas:

13,5 kg

Temperatuur bij bediening

+5°C tot +35°C

Vochtigheid

< 95% relatieve vochtigheid

Temperatuur bij opslag

van -10°C tot +50°C

Garantie

Op de Mini Anne Plus zit een jaar beperkte garantie. Raadpleeg de voorwaarden in de Laerdal Global Warranty (Laerdal Wereldwijde Garantie).

Norsk Mini Anne Plus

Stell, vedlikehold og rengjøring

Hold den anatomiske dukken ren og i hygienisk stand.

- Skift ut luftveisdelen etter hver klasse, spesielt hvis det øves på munn-til-munn metoden.
- Før du bruker Mini Anne, rengjør ansiktet og munnhulen med Manikin Wipe. Du kan også bruke Laerdal Face Shield (pusteduk) som gir en ren barriere mellom dine lepper og dukkeansiktet.
- Vi anbefaler at du bruker et eget treningsdukke-ansikt for hver elev. Dersom flere elever bruker samme dukkeansikt, må det desinfiseres etter hver bruk. For informasjon om rengjøring av Mini Anne ansikter, se instruksjonene på papirposen som inneholder ansiktet.
- Rengjør alle overflater jevnlig. Bruk varmt såpevann eller Laerdal manikin wipes for treningsdukker.

Dette kan misfarge treningsdukken:

- Pigmenter fra leppestift og pennar
- Latekshansker

Spesifikasjoner Mini AnnePlus

Dimensjoner

Dukke i bagen:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

10 dukkesett med tilbehør i bagen:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

Vekt

Dukke i bagen:

0,75 kg

10 dukkesett med tilbehør i bagen:

13,5 kg

Driftstemperatur

+5 °C til +35 °C

Fuktighet

< 95 % relativ luftfuktighet

Lagringstemperatur

-10 °C til +50 °C

Garanti

Mini Anne Plus har en ettårig begrenset garanti. Se Laerdal Global Warranty for vilkår og betingelser.



Svenska

Mini Anne Plus

Vård, underhåll och rengöring

- Håll dockan ren och i hygieniskt skick.
- Ersätt luftvägskonstruktionen efter varje lektion, speciellt om mun-mot-mun metoden praktiseras.
- Rengör Mini Annes ansikte och munhåla med en våtservett före du använder dockan. Du kan också använda ansiktsmasker som ett rent skydd mellan dina läppar och dockans ansikte.
- Vi rekommenderar att varje student får ett eget Laerdal-dockansikte att träna på. Om flera elever använder samma dockansikte, rengör ansiktet efter varje användning. För information om hur man rengör Mini Annes ansikte, se instruktionerna på papperspåsen som innehåller ansiktena.
- Rengör alla hudpartier med varmt tvålatten eller en Laerdal-våtservett för dockor.

Följande kan missfärga dockan:

- Pigment från läppstift och pennor
- Latexhandskar

Specifikationer för Mini Anne Plus

Mått

Docka i påse:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm (13" x 16" x 2")

10 dockuppsättningar med accessoarer i påse:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm (32" x 16" x 12")

Vikt

Docka i påse:

0,75 Kg 1,7 Lbs

10 dockuppsättningar med accessoarer i påse:

13,5 Kg 28,7 Lbs

Driftstemperatur

+5°C till +35°C

Luffuktighet

< 95% relativ luffuktighet

Förvaringstemperatur

-10°C till +50°C

Garanti

Mini Anne Plus har en ettårsgaranti. Mer information finns i Laerdals globala garantivillkor.

Dansk

Mini Anne Plus

Pleje, vedligeholdelse og rengøring

Hold dukken ren og i hygiejnisk tilstand.

- Udskift luftvejen efter hver undervisning især hvis du har brug for at bruge mund til mund.
- Før du bruger Mini Anne, renses ansigtet og mundhulen med en vådserviet. Du kan også bruge en ansigtsmaske til dukken, som en ren barriere mellem dine læber og dukkens ansigt.
- Vi anbefaler, at du anvender et separat Laerdal Mini Anne-ansigt til hver elev. Desinficér ansigtet efter hver brug hvis flere studerende bruger et ansigt. For information om rengøring af Mini Anne ansigter, henvises der til vejledningen på papirposen med ansigterne.
- Rengør regelmæssigt hele Mini Anne ved hjælp af varmt sæbevand eller Laerdal-vådservietter.

Følgende kan misfarve dukken:

- Farvestoffer fra læbestift eller kuglepen
- Latexhandsker

Specifikationer for Mini Anne Plus

Dimensioner

Dukke i pose:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

10 Dukke kit med tilbehør i pose:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

Vægt

Dukke i pose:

0,75 Kg

10 Dukke-kit med tilbehør i pose:

13,5 Kg

Driftstemperatur

+5 °C til +35 °C

Fugtighed

< 95 % relativ fugtighed

Opbevaringsstemperatur

-10 °C til +50 °C

Garanti

Mini Anne Plus har et års begrænset garanti. Der henvises til Laerdal Global Garanti for vilkår og betingelser.

Suomi

Mini Anne Plus

Hoito, huolto ja puhdistus

Pidä nukke puhtaana ja hygieenisenä.

- Vaihda ilmatiet jokaisen luokan jälkeen, etenkin harjoiteltaessa suusta suuhun -tekohengitystä.
- Ennen kuin käytät Mini Annea, puhdista sen kasvat ja suuontelo nukken puhdistuspyyhkeellä. Voit myös käyttää suunsuojasta huultesi ja nukken kasvojen välissä.
- Suosittelemme jokaiselle opiskelijalle käytettäväksi omaa kasvojen ihoa. Jos useampi opiskelija käyttää samaa kasvojen ihoa, desinfioi se käytön jälkeen. Katso ohjeita Mini Annen kasvojen puhdistukseen paperipussista, jossa kasvo-osat olivat.
- Puhdista kasvojen iho säännöllisesti lämpimällä saippuavedellä tai Laerdalin nukken puhdistuspyyhkeillä.

Nämä voivat haalistaa nukkea:

- huulipunasta ja kynistä irtoavat pigmentit
- lateksikäsineet

Mini Anne Plus -tuotetiedot

Mitat

Nukke pussissa:

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm (13" x 16" x 2")

10 nukken sarja lisävarusteineen pussissa:

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm (32" x 16" x 12")

Paino

Nukke pussissa:

0.75 kg 1.7 lb

10 nukken sarja lisävarusteineen pussissa:

13.5 kg 28.7 lb

Toimintalämpötila

+5 °C ~ +35 °C

Kosteus

< 95% suhteellinen kosteus

Varastointilämpötila

-10 °C ~ +50 °C

Takuu

Mini Anne Plus -nukella on yhden vuoden rajoitettu takuu.

Katso Laerdalin globaalista takuusta ehdot ja edellytykset.

日本語

Mini Anne Plus

お手入れ、メンテナンスおよびクリーニング

マネキンは清潔かつ衛生的に保ってください。

- 特に口対口換気を練習した場合など、講習の終了後はエアウェイを交換してください。
- Mini Anne を使用する前に、マネキンワイブを使ってマネキンの顔面と口腔部分を拭いてください。また、使用者の唇とマネキンの顔の間の衛生用バリアとして、マネキンフェイスシールドをご使用いただくこともできます。
- 受講者ごとに別のマネキンフェイスに交換することを推奨します。複数の受講者で1つのフェイスを使用する場合は、1回使用するごとに表面を消毒してください。Mini Anne のフェイスのクリーニングに関する情報は、フェイスが入っている紙袋に記載されている手順をご覧ください。
- すべてのスキンは、石けんを混ぜたぬるま湯またはレールダル マネキンワイブを使って定期的に洗浄してください。

以下を使用するとマネキンが変色する恐れがあります：

- 口紅やペンの色素
- ラテックス製の手袋

Mini Anne Plus 仕様

寸法

袋入りマネキン：

33 cm x 40 cm x 6 cm

袋入り付属品付きマネキン 10 体キット：

80 cm x 41 cm x 30 cm

重量

袋入りマネキン：

0.75 kg

袋入り付属品付きマネキン 10 体キット：

13.5 kg

動作温度

+5°C ~ +35°C

湿度

相対湿度 < 95%

保管温度

-10°C ~ +50°C

保証

Mini Anne Plus の保証期間は1年間です。諸条件はレールダルグローバル保証をご覧ください。



中文 Mini Anne Plus

保养、维护和清洗

保持模拟人清洁，将其放在卫生的环境中。

- 每堂课结束后都要更换气道组件，特别是在口对口通气操练后。
- 使用 Mini Anne 之前，请用模拟人湿巾清洁其脸部和口腔。您还可以将模拟人面罩作为您的嘴唇和模拟人脸部之间的清洁屏障。
- 我们建议每个学生使用单独的擢度模拟人脸部。如果多名学生共用一个模拟人脸部，那么每次使用之后需对模拟人脸部进行消毒。若需获取有关清洁 Mini Anne 脸部的信息，请参阅脸部包装纸袋上的说明。
- 定期使用温肥皂水或擢度模拟人湿巾清洁所有皮肤。

下列情况下，模拟人会变色：

- 唇膏和笔墨上的色素
- 橡胶手套

Mini Anne Plus 的规格

尺寸

袋装模拟人：

33 厘米 x 40 厘米 x 6 厘米

袋装 10 件套模拟人套件 (含配件)：

80 厘米 x 41 厘米 x 30 厘米

重量

袋装模拟人：

0.75 公斤

袋装 10 件套模拟人套件 (含配件)：

13.5 公斤

工作温度

+5°C 至 +35°C

湿度

< 95% 相对湿度

存储温度

-10°C 至 +50°C

保修

Mini Anne Plus 的保修期限为一年。请查看《擢度全球保修》了解条款与条件。

한국어 Mini Anne Plus

관리, 유지 보수 및 세척

마네킨을 청결하고 위생적인 상태로 유지시키십시오.

- 매 수업이 끝난 후, 특히 구강 대 구강 인공호흡을 연습한 경우에는 기도 어셈블리를 교체하십시오.
- Mini Anne를 사용하기 전에 마네킨 세척포를 이용하여 안면 및 구강을 세척하십시오. 마네킨 얼굴 보호막 (Laerdal Manikin Face Shields)을 사용하여 입술과 마네킨 얼굴 사이에 깨끗한 막을 만들 수 있습니다.
- 학생마다 각각의 Laerdal 마네킨 얼굴을 사용할 것을 권장합니다. 여러 학생이 하나의 마네킨 얼굴을 사용하는 경우, 매 사용 후 마네킨 얼굴을 소독하십시오. Mini Anne 얼굴 세척에 대한 정보는 마네킨 얼굴이 담긴 종이 가방에 명시된 지침을 참조하십시오.
- 따뜻한 비눗물 또는 Laerdal 마네킨 세척포를 사용하여 모든 피부면을 정기적으로 세척하십시오.

다음과 같은 제품들은 마네킨을 변색시킬 수 있습니다.

- 립스틱 및 펜의 색소
- 라텍스 장갑

Mini Anne Plus 사양

크기

마네킨(가방 포함):

33cm x 40cm x 6cm

악세서리가 들은 10개의 마네킨 키트(가방 포함):

80cm x 41cm x 30cm

중량

마네킨(가방 포함):

0.75kg

악세서리가 들은 10개의 마네킨 키트(가방 포함):

13.5kg

작동 온도

5°C ~ 35°C

습도

상대 습도 95% 이하

보관 온도

-10°C ~ +50°C

보증

Mini Anne Plus는 1년의 제한 보증을 제공합니다. 세부 사항은 Laerdal Global Warranty를 참조하십시오.





Русский язык Mini Anne Plus

Уход, обслуживание и чистка

Следите за чистотой и гигиеной манекена.

- Заменяйте блок дыхательных путей после каждого занятия, в особенности если проводилось обучение вентилляции легких методом «изо рта в рот».
- Перед использованием очистите лицевую маску и ротовую полость манекена Mini Anne с помощью салфетки для обработки поверхности манекена. Также можно использовать гигиенические накладки на лицевые маски манекенов с целью предотвращения соприкосновения ваших губ с лицевой маской манекена.
- Рекомендуется использовать отдельную лицевую маску манекена Laerdal для каждого учащегося. Если одну лицевую маску используют несколько учащихся, тщательно дезинфицируйте ее после каждого использования. Информацию об очистке лицевых масок манекена Mini Anne см. в инструкциях на бумажном пакете, содержащем лицевые маски.
- Регулярно очищайте все поверхности манекена, используя теплую воду с мылом или салфетки для обработки поверхности манекена компании Laerdal.

Окрашку манекена могут повредить:

- помада и чернила;
- латексные перчатки.

Технические характеристики Mini Anne Plus

Размеры

Манекен в сумке:

33 см x 40 см x 6 см

Набор из 10 манекенов с принадлежностями в сумке:

80 см x 41 см x 30 см

Вес

Манекен в сумке:

0,75 кг

Набор из 10 манекенов с принадлежностями в сумке:

13,5 кг

Рабочая температура

От +5 до +35 °C

Влажность

< 95 % относительной влажности

Температура хранения

От -10 до +50 °C

Гарантия

На модель Mini Anne Plus предоставляется ограниченная гарантия сроком 1 год. Условия и положения гарантии см. в документе «Всемирная гарантия Laerdal».

Polski Mini Anne Plus

Pielęgnacja, konserwacja i czyszczenie

Manekin powinien być czysty i zdezynfekowany.

- Drogi oddechowe należy wymieniać po każdym zajęciach, zwłaszcza jeśli ćwicząco wentylację metodą usta-usta.
- Przed przystąpieniem do ćwiczeń na manekinie Mini Anne, należy wyczyścić twarz i jamę ustną chusteczkami do manekinów. Można także użyć osłon twarzowych manekinów jako czystej bariery między ustami a twarzą manekina.
- Zaleca się stosowanie osobnej części twarzowej manekina Laerdal dla każdego studenta. Gdy jednej części twarzowej używa kilku studentów, należy zdezynfekować część twarzową po każdym użyciu. Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia części twarzowej manekina Mini Anne zamieszczono na papierowej torebce z częściami twarzowymi.
- Całą skórę manekina należy czyścić regularnie ciepłą wodą z mydłem lub chusteczkami do manekinów firmy Laerdal.

Następujące środki mogą prowadzić do odbarwienia manekina:

- kontakt z pigmentami stosowanymi w szminkach i pisakach,
- używanie rękawiczek lateksowych.

Mini Anne Plus — dane techniczne

Wymiary

Manekin w torbie:

33 x 40 x 6 cm

Zestaw 10 manekinów razem z akcesoriami w torbie:

80 x 41 x 30 cm

Waga

Manekin w torbie:

0,75 kg

Zestaw 10 manekinów razem z akcesoriami w torbie:

13,5 kg

Temperatura użytkowania

od +5°C do +35°C

Wilgotność

< 95% wilgotności względnej

Temperatura przechowywania

od -10°C do +50°C

Gwarancja

Manekin Mini Anne Plus jest objęty roczną ograniczoną gwarancją. Aby poznać zasady i warunki gwarancji, patrz Globalna gwarancja firmy Laerdal.







20-06915 Rev C

© 2013 Laerdal Medical AS. All rights reserved.
Device Manufacturer: Laerdal Medical AS, P.O. Box 377,
Tanke Svilandsgate 30, 4002 Stavanger, Norway
T: (+47) 5151 1700